Meanwhile, Article 44 itself consists of (4) 

paragraphs, namely: 

1) Any person who commits an act 

of physical violence within the 

household as referred to in 

Article 5 letter a, shall be 

punished with a maximum 

prison sentence of 5 (five) years 

or a maximum fine of IDR 

15,000,000.00 (fifteen million 

rupiah). 

2) In the event that the act as 

referred to in paragraph (1) 

results in the victim becoming ill 

or seriously injured, the penalty 

shall be a maximum prison 

sentence of 10 (ten) years or a 

maximum fine of IDR 

30,000,000.00 (thirty million 

rupiah). 

3) In the event that the act as 

referred to in paragraph (2) 

results in the death of the victim, 

the penalty shall be 

imprisonment for a maximum of 

15 (fifteen) years or a maximum 

fine of IDR 45,000,000.00.,- (forty 

five million rupiah). 

4) In the case of an act as referred to 

in paragraph (1) carried out by a 

husband against his wife or vice 

versa which does not cause 

illness or an obstacle to carrying 

out work or livelihood or daily 

activities, the punishment shall